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h January 19, 1977, admnistrative lawofficer Gerry L.
Fel lman (ALO or law officer) issued his decision in the above en-
titled proceeding. He found that the respondent had engaged in
certain unfair labor practices. He found further nerit in the
obj ections filed by the Lhited FarmVWrkers of Awerica, AFL-AQ O
(UFW , to the conduct of the election held on Septenber 9, 1975.v
He recormended that the results of the el ection not be certified. The
respondent, general counsel and charging party filed tinely

YThe tally of ballots showed the followng results:

Teansters 304
UFW 201
No Uhi on 19
Chal I enged Bal | ot s 76
\oi d 21

The nunber of unresol ved chal | enged ballots are too few in nunber to
be determ nati ve.



exceptions to the ALO s decision and order on the unfair | abor
practices and the respondent filed tinely exception to the ALO s

recommendation not to certify the el ection results.

Pursuant to Labor Gode 8§ 1146% this deci sion has been
del egated to a three-nenber panel.?

Upon review of the entire record, we adopt the ALO s
findings, conclusions, and recomrendations except as nodified herein.

1. The ALO has declined to reach a decision as to a
nunber of issues in this case, preferring instead to let the Board
cone to an initial decision as to whether the conduct amounted to
violations of the Act. W& recognize that ALO s are often confronted
with conplicated or novel issues of |aw and fact. In such a case it
is only fair to the parties and hel pful to the Board if the ALO
comes to a conclusion based on his understanding of the issues and
| aw

Qur review of the record shows, in regard to the issues
| eft undeci ded by the ALO that there was insufficient evidence on
the issues of wage increases on which to support finding a violation
of the Act. Further, as we find that there is other evidence
sufficient to overturn the election, it is not necessary to exam ne
the all eged prejudicial wage increases or conduct of supervisors on

the day of the el ection.

ZA| references, unless otherwse indicated, are to the Galiforni a
Labor ode.

¥The respondent nade a post-hearing notion to disqualify Board
nenber Ruiz and two Board staff nenbers fromparticipation in the
fornul ation of this decision. Neither nenber Ruiz nor the persons
speci fied worked on or participated in this decision.
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2. The ALO concluded that surveillance by a supervisor
of the enpl oyer on August 28% constituted an unfair |abor
practice. W agree that surveillance of enployee activities which has
a reasonabl e tendency to affect enployee exercise of statutory rights
violates 8 1153(a). Proof that the surveillance in fact interfered
wi th enpl oyees union activities, however, is not necessary to such a
finding.

3. W find that the respondent interfered with its
enpl oyees' rights and violated § 1153 (a) by denying UFWorgani zers
entry to the | abor canp under the control of Supervisor Mhamed H.
Ghal eb (Fresno) on the norning of Septenber 9, 1975. Qur conclusion

is in conformty with the ALO s findings.?

In Silver Oeek Packing Company, 3 ALRB No. 13 (1977), we

stated enphatically that "communication at the homes of enployees is
not only legitinmate, but crucial to the proper functioning of the Act.
(Gtations om tted.)" The record reveals that the canp was under
control of the respondent's supervisor Fresno. The gates were shut
and | ocked at night. They were not unlocked until enployees left for
work in the norning. Only four of approximtely 60-65 residents had
keys. (One was Fresno and the other three were his assistants.) The

refusal by the canp supervisor to |et

“Al'| dates unless otherwi se indicated are in 1975.

“Despite coments of the ALOto the contrary, the access rule, 8
Cal . Admn. Code § 20900 (1975), revised and anended 1976, deals onlﬁ
W th access to workers before, during, and after the working day at the
job site. It is not applicable to visits by union organizers to |abor
canps. Consequently, the fact that the access rule was enL0|ned during
the period in question has no bearing on the issue of whether or not
the respondent's conduct at the |abor canmp violated § 1153( a) .
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organi zers (including the union president) into the canp early
on the norning of the el ection day, even though workers want ed
totalk tothe visitors, clearly contravened the workers' rights
guaranteed under 8 1152 and constituted a violation of 8 1153( a) .

Qur dissenting col |l eague wites of the enpl oyer's "liberal
policy" of access toits job sites and | abor canps. First, the
enpl oyer's policy toward access at the job site is irrelevant.
Second, we can see very little that is liberal in the enployer's
| ocked gate policy. DO stributing keys only to the supervisor and his
assistant not only permts the enpl oyer to restrict at its pleasure
when uni on organi zers can enter the premses, but reduces the resident
to the status of a prisoner, |ocked behind barbed wre topped fences,
unabl e to | eave or have visitors wthout permssion of the supervisor.

The right of enpl oyees who are residents of a |abor canp
toreceive visitors is akinto the rights of a person in his own hone
or apartnent. The owner or operator of a | abor canp cannot exercise
for the worker his right not to receive visits fromuni on organi zers.
Lhl i ke our dissenting col |l eague, we recogni ze that accommodat i on nust
be nade for the rights of not just the owner and the organi zer, but
also for the tenant who has a basic right to control his own hone
life. It is our duty to bal ance these rights and a heavy burden w ||
lie wth the owner or operator of a canp to showthat any rule
restricting access does not al so restrict the rights of the tenant to
be visited or have visitors.

4. The law officer found that there was no constructive
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di scharge in violation of the Act when Safi Migbi | Mhamed
(Mohanmed)® |eft the respondent's enploy on Septenber 9, 1975. Based

on the facts as the ALO found them we disagree with his conclusions
and we find that Mbhammed was constructively discharged in violation of
§ 1153 (a) and (c) as a result of the respondent's supervisors'
threats and harrassment of UFW supporters.

A constructive discharge exists when the enpl oyer creates
or inposes such onerous conditions on the enpl oyee's continued
enmpl oynent because of union activities or nenbership that the enpl oyee
| eaves. See J. P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB, 461 F. 2d 490 (1972). (n

the evening of Septenber 1, two days before the el ection, Mhammed took

UFW literature with himon a visit to another part of the |abor canp
in which he lived that was under the control of Aunalla, a supervisor
of the respondent. There he passed out his papers, and in turn

recei ved Teanster canpaign material froma Teansters' representative.
During the evening, Aunalla burst into the roomwhere Mhamed was
visiting and threatened to fight and kill him Aunalla said he did
not want southern and northern Yemenis to mx. Mhanmred proceeded to
| eave Aunalla's part of canp. The record is clear that Arab workers

fromsouth Yemen were branded as Communi sts and |i nked

Y It isinpermssible, as the ALOdid, to draw inferences about a
wtness's ability to understand or speak English fromthe fact that a
w tness chose to testify through an interpreter. The circunstances
surroundi ng Mhammed' s appearance in a court-like setting, and choosi ng
to testify in a language of his choice, are in no nanner probative as
to his ability to function in an English speaki ng envi ronnent outside
the heari nP room Snceit is unnecessary to our finding here as to
the illegal discharge to determne if Mhammed and the enpl oyer in fact
had a conversation on Septenber 8, we do not examne the effect the
ALO s error had on his concl usi ons regarding such an al | eged
conver sat i on.
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with the UFWin the mnds of many supervisors, Aunalla included.?

On Septenber 9, after ballots had been tallied and
the election results had been announced, Mhammed heard super
vi sors speaking over a |oudspeaker |ocated on a truck bel onging
to one of the supervisors. The supervisors were Aunalla, Fresno,
and Abdul | a Hesson. Mhanmed testified that he heard them say,
"W won over the Communists, the Inperialists, and after tonorrow,
we will winin Aden." He said further that the supervisors
threatened to use their guns against the "Chavistas" (supporters
of the UFW.¥ Earlier, he had said that he had heard guns being
fired after the Teamsters' victory was known. Though he did not know who
was firing the guns, he knew that some supervisors, including Fresno and
Aunal | a, carried guns.

Mohammed, after hearing the threat to use guns agai nst
UFW supporters, became afraid for his life and | eft canp. The
occurrence and timng of the events described above is sufficient
to justify Mhammed's fears and lead us to find that the respondent
constructively discharged himfromhis job. W find that
Mohamed' s discharge is in violation of § 1153(a) and (c) and we

overrule the ALO on this point.

7/ The ALOfound that Aunalla told workers that "all workers wth
Chavez and anybody who works w th Chave2 are Communi sts." Qher credited
testinony al so reveal ed that Aunall a thought the UFWwas no good because
they were like the "denocrats" fromSouth Yenen. (South Yenen is
officially called The Peopl e s Denocrati c Republic of Yenen.) _

8/ The ALOfound that Aunalla al one had nade these statenents. Vé find
only that Mhammed said that the statenents were nade by a group of three
supervi sors, Aunalla anong them Two of these three, Hesson and Fresno,
testified at the hearing. Neither was interrogated concerning these events.
Aunal | a, though availabl e, was not called. Ve credit Mhamed s
uncont ested version of the events.
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5. V& agree wth ALO s conclusion that the results of
this election should be set aside. The use of force to drive a
supporter of one conpeting union froma neeti ng where supervi sors of
the respondent were canpai gning for a rival union would nornal ly be
enough by itself for us to find that the enpl oyees were deni ed an
opportunity to express their free choice as to a bargai ni ng
representative. See Phelan and Tayl or Produce, 2
ALRB No. 22 (1976)

Additionally, we find that there was surveillance of
enpl oyees engaged in protected union activity, threats uttered
by a supervi sor to enpl oyees wthin three weeks of the el ection
that enpl oyees would lose their jobs if they supported the UFW?
and a denial of access to UPWrepresentatives who wanted to speak
w th enpl oyees at their hones on the norning of the el ection.

The cunul ative effect of these actions can only lead to
the concl usion that an atnosphere of threats, surveillance, and
force surrounded the election in this case and interfered wth the

enpl oyee' s free and uncoer ced choi ce of a bargai ni ng

¥Two aspects of this incident, which occurred in | ate August,
merit discussion: o . _
1. The law officer is incorrect in stating that pre-Act conduct
cannot be evidence of conduct that interfered with the enpl oyee's
right to a free and uncoerced choice in the representation election.
Ve wi Il review such pre-Act conduct, where as here it is closely
connected wi th an organi zati onal canpai gn and ensuing election. See
K K Ito Farns, 2 AARB No. 51 (1976). .
2. The respondent objects to the law officer's inference, taken
fromthe failure of a witness who was at the hearings to testify and
refute the General Counsel's testinony, that his testinmony would
have been unfavorable to the respondent's defense. Such an
inference is permssible under NLRB precedent. W find the re-
spondent's objection to be without nerit. See Coodyear Tire & Rubber
Conpany, 190 NLRB 84, 86 (Footnote 3), (1971).
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agent. Accordingly, we set aside the results of this election.
The Renedy

As we find that respondents have engaged in unfair |abor
practices, we order that it cease and desist therefromand take
certain affirmative action designed to effectuate the policies of
the Act.

By unlawful ly and constructively discharging Safi Migbi
Mohamed, respondents violated § 1153(a) and (c) of the Act. W
order that respondents offer to himinmediate and full reinstatenent
to former or substantially equival ent position wthout prejudice to
his seniority and other rights and privileges, and make hi m whol e
for any | oss of earnings he may have suffered by reason of such
di scrimnation

V¢ al so order that respondents post, nail, and read the

attached NOIl CE TOWRKERS in the nanner set forth bel ow Ve
have found such renedies to be necessary and warranted in the ag-
ricultural context. See Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB No.
14 (1977).

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY GRDERED that the respondents,
Mer zoi an Brot hers Farm Managenent Conpany, Inc., Poplar G ape
Gowers, S. Agnes Mineyards, Inc., Hnto Mineyards, Inc., its
officers, agents, successors, and assigns shall:

1. GCease and Desist from

a) Discouraging menbership of enployees in the
UFW or an¥ ot her |abor organization by unlawful Iy discharging or
| aying oft enpl oyees, or In any other manner discrimnating against
enpl oyees in regard to their hire, tenure, or terns and conditions
of enpl oynent, except as authorized by Labor Code Section 1153(c) .
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~b) Surveilling enpl oyees when they engage in
protected activities.

c) Using force or violence agai nst union organi zers
who are attenpting to comunicate wth enpl oyees.

~d) Preventing or interfering wth conmunication
bet ween organi zers and enpl oyees at the places where enpl oyees I|ive.

_ e) In any other manner interfering with, restraining
or coercing enpl oyees in the exercise of rights guaranteed by Labor
Code Section 1152.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative action which is
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

~a) Immediately offer Safi Migbil Mhamed rein-
statement to his forner job without prejudice to his seniority or
other rights and privileges, and make hi mwhol e for any | osses he
may have suffered as a result of his termnation.

_ b) Preserve and upon request nake available to the
Board or its agents, for examnation and copying, all payrol
records and other records necessary to anal yze the anount of hack
gﬁg due and the rights of reinstatement under the terns of this
er.

%) Post copies of the attached notice at tines
and places to be determned by the regional director. The notices
shall remain posted throughout the 1977 sumer-fall harvest. Copies
of the notice shall be furnished by the regional director in
appropriate |anguages. The respondent shall exercise due care to
repl ace any notice which has been altered, defaced, or renoved.

d) Ml copies of the attached notice in all
aPProPriate | anguages, within 20 days fromreceipt of this order, to
all of the enployees |isted on its master payroll for the payrol
period inmediate precedln% the filing of the petition for
certification in Cctober, 1975.

e) Arepresentative of the respondent or a Board
agent shall read the attached notice in appropriate |anguages to the
assenbled e Io%ees of the respondent on conpany time. The reading or
readi ngs shall be at such times and places as are specified by the
regional director. Follow ng the reading, the Board agent shall be
gi ven the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and
managenent, to answer any questions enpl oyees may have concerning the
notice or their rights under the Act. The regional director shal
determne a reasonable rate of conmpensation to be paid by the
respondent to all non-hourly wage enpl oyees to conpensate them for
time lost at this reading and the question and answer peri od.
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f) Hand out the attached notice to all present
enpl oyees and to all enployees hired through the 1977 sumer-
fall harvest.

g MNotify the regional director in witing,
wthin 20 days fromthe date of the receipt of this Oder, what
steps have been taken to conply wthit. Uoon request of the
regional director, the respondent shall notify himperiodically
thereafter in witing what further steps have been taken in
conpliance with this Oder.

It is further CGROERED that the results of the el ection
in case 75-RCG10-F are set asi de.

It is further CROERED that all allegations contained in
the conplaint and not found herein are di smssed.

Cated: July 29, 1977

Cerald A Brown, Chairnan
Robert B. Hutchi nson, Menber
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VWE WLL NOT fire or do anything against you because of
t he union;

WE WLL NOT prevent union organizers from com ng
into our labor canps to tell you about the union when
the lawallows i t;

VWE WLL NOT interfere with your rights to get and keep
uni on papers and panphl ets.

VWE WLL NOT assault union organizers who are trying to
talk with you;

WE WLL OFFER Safi Mugbi| Mhamed his old job back if
he wants it, beginning in this harvest and we will pay him

any noney he | ost because we laid himoff.

MERZO AN BROTHERS FARM NMANAGEMENT
GOVMPANY, | NC. , PCPLAR GRAPE QROMERS, ST.
AGNES M NEYARDS, | NC. , BWIO VI NEYARDS,
I NC.

By:

(Represent ati ve) (Title)
This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board,
an agency of the State of California. DO NOI' REMOVE CR MJTI LATE

3ARBNMN. 6.2 -12-



NOTl CE TO WORKERS

After a trial where each side had a chance to present their
facts, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we
interfered with the right of our workers to freely decide if they
want a union. The Board has told us to send out and pest this
Not i ce.

W will do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you
that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act' is a law that gives
all farmworkers these rights:

(1) to organize thensel ves;

(2) toform join, or help unions;

(3) to bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to
speak for them

(4) to act together with other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect one anot her;

(5) to decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true we prom se that

VE WLL HOT do anything in the future that forces you
to do, or stops you fromdoing any of the things |isted
above.

Especi al | y:

VE WLL NOT conduct surveillance while you are
engaging in union activity.

VE WLL NOT threaten you with being fired, laid off,
or getting |less work because of your feelings about,

actions for, or nenbership in any union.
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VE WLL NOT fire or do anything agai nst you because
of the union;

VE WLL NOT prevent union organizers from comng
into our labor canps to tell you about the union when
the lawallows it ;

WE WLL NOT interfere with your rights to get and keep
uni on papers and panphl ets.

WE WLL NOT assault union organizers who are trying to
talk with you;

VE WLL CFFER Safi Mugbi | Mohammed his ol d job back if he
wants it, beginning in this harvest and we will pay hi many

noney he | ost because we laid himoff.

MERZAQ AN BROTHERS FARM NMANAGEMENT
GWPANY , INC. , POALAR RAPE ROMRS ST.
AGNES VI NEYARDS, | NC. , HEMXO

VI NEYARDS, | NC

By:

(Represent ative) (Title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board,
an agency of the State of California. DO NOT REMOVE OR MJTI LATE.

3 ALRB NO

62 -12-



MEMBER JOHNSEN, Concurring in Part and Dissenting in Part:
Considering the totality of the alleged m sconduct
affecting the election, | concur inthe majority's decision to
set the election aside. However, | amin disagreement with the
majority's conclusions as to certain unfair |abor practice
charges in this case.
The majority concludes that the respondent violated
Section 1153 (a) of the Act by denying UFWorgani zers entry to one of
its labor canps on the norning of the Septenber 9 el ection, between
the hours of 5:15 a. m. and 6: 00 a. m. The denial of access
occurred when it was still dark and at a time when the canp gates
were normal |y | ocked. The l[abor canp was inhabited by 55 to 60
wor kers while the organi zers seeking entry nunbered between 10 and

20 including the UFWpresi dent, Cesar Chavez.
The record reveal s that the denial of access was an
isolated incident. 1In fact, the law officer found that nore
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than four weeks prior to the effective date of the ALRA the

respondent had instituted, voluntarily, a liberal policy of

union access to its work sites and |labor canps.? This policy

was communi cated to the UFWand Teanster representati ves on August 4
and 5. The admnistrative law officer's decisionis replete wth
indications that both unions had, in fact, taken access into the

| abor canps to organi ze many tines during the el ection canpai gn.

It is undisputed that union organi zers possess a
constitutional right of access to private farmlabor housing. Uhited
FarmVWrkers of Arerica v. Superior Gourt (WIliamBuak Fuit
Gnpany, | nc.), 14 C 3d 902, 122 Gid. Rotr 877, 537 P. 2d 1237

(1975). Despite this constitutional nandate, nany

cases have held that such access is subject to reasonabl e
restrictions inposed by the canp owner whi ch are designed to

prevent unnecessary interference wth the owner's busi ness activity.
Petersen v. Talisnman Sugar Gorp., 478 F. 2d 73 (5th dr. 1973), &4
LRRM2061; \Welez v. Arenta, 370 F. Supp. 1250 (D. Gonn. 1974), 85
LRRM 2758 (where the court bal anced "the three conpeting and

conflicting interests" of the canp owner, the visitor, and the canp
resident in favor of reasonably restricted access); lhited Farm
VWrkers Uhion, AFL-CIO v. Ml

~ YThe respondent's policy as of July 29, 1975 was
described by the adm nistrative [aw officer as follows:

1 conpl ete neutrali t¥; _ .
2 al l owng UFWand Teanster representatives the right
to enter its fields to talk to crews during lunch break
and to enter its six canps after worKki n% hours; and
(3) noninterference by management with either union so
| ong as they abide by the guidelines set by the Board.
[See A.L.O.D., p. 9]
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Finerman Co., 364 F. Supp. 326 (D. (olo. 1973), 84 LRRM2081.
In the Buak case, supra at p. 910, fn. 8, the California

Supreme Court also intimated that [ess than a total prohibition of
access woul d not be objectionable if it was denonstrated that there
was "reasonabl e access" to the |[abor canp.

In light of the foregoing precedents, it is clear that
the respondent in this case could have legitinately denied access
to the organizers that norning due to the potential for disruption
of the enpl oyees' working schedule. The respondent-enpl oyer,
however, has failed to justify its denial on the basis of the
potential for interference with its business activity. Even though
the enpl oyer has failed in this respect, it is nmy opinion that this
I sol ated denial of access is not of sufficient gravity to warrant
the finding of an unfair |abor practice.

| wish to enphasize that an accommodation nust be drawn
between the parties' respective constitutional rights; the right of
access, like the incidents of property ownership, is not absolute

and nust be appropriately adjusted to the facts of each case.

The majority hol ds that Safi Mugbi | Mhammed? was
constructively discharged in violation of Sections 1153( a)
and (c) of the Act; | respectfully dissent.

The majority's conclusion is based upon several

assunpti ons, one of which is that the political and phil osophi cal

Hereinafter referred to as Mohanmed.

¥That Mbhammed was constructively discharged in reprisal for
his union activities protected under Section 1152 of the Act.
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chasmwhi ch divides North and South Yenen can be closely identified
wth the Teanster- UFWdi sputes extant in the Galifornia | abor
novenent in late 1975. This approach oversinplifies a conpl ex and
deep-seated conflict. It is not uncommon for farmlabor canps in
Galifornia to be divided into rival factions because of cultural

inconpatibility and hostility and not because of Teanster, URWor no

union affiliations.

The events of Septenber 7, reveal that Mhammed was
the subject of supervisor Aunalla' s wath because "Aunal |l a di d not
vant Sout hern Yenenese to be wth North Yenenese". [ A. L. O.D., p.
21] The record is barren of any evidence whi ch denonstrates that
Aunal | a knew t hat Mbhammed was a "Chavi sta" or that he had w t hout
incident distributed UFWliterature earlier that evening. In fact,

Teanster literature had al so been distributed that

ni ght which would have rendered it virtually inpossible for
Aunall a to determne that Mohammed, anong the others present in
the room was pro-UFW Aunalla was unaware of Mhammed' s union
al | egi ance, and the threats of violence occasi oned upon Mhammed
on Septenber 7 were, | conclude, notivated solely by Aunalla's
hatred and resentment of the South Yemenese.

The NLRB has nade it clear that in order for an enployee's
quit to constitute an unlawful discharge it nust be capabl e of
positive proof that the enpl oyee "had been subjected to harassnent
or on-the-job reprisals for union activity". Central Casket Conpany,
225 H.RB No. 37, 92 LRRM 1547 (1976). In the instant case,

Mbhamed was threatened with viol ence for

“The admni strative | aw of fi cer credited Mhamed s testi nony
concerning the events occuring on this date. The najority accepts
this determnation.
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crossing into the portion of the enployer's canp occupied by the
North Yemenese, not for his union activism | agree with the
majority that .it is inmplicit in the doctrine of constructive

di scharge that the enployer must "deliberately nmake an enpl oyee's
wor king conditions intolerable ... because of union activities or
uni on membership”. J. P. Stevens & Co., Inc. v. NLRD, 461 P. 2d
490, 494 (4th Cir. 1972), 80 LRRM2609. | disagree with the

majority's stretching of this doctrine to include political

phi | osophies in the mnds of supervisors.
The adm nistrative law officer found that on
Septenber 9,¥ one or nore of the conpany supervi sors? broadcast
over a sound anplification device that they won over the Gommuni sts
and Inperialists and nentioned using their guns agai nst the
Chavistas. [A.L.O.D., p 23] Mhamed also testified that he
heard gunfire at this time, although he was unsure of its source.
The ngjority concl udes, contrary to the lawofficer, that
the timng and sequence of these events ware sufficient to support
the allegations of constructive discharge in violation of the Act.

Such a deduction, however, is logically

*The admni strative | aw of fi cer credited Robert Merzoi an's
testinony and concl uded that Mbharmed and Merzoi an did not have a
conversation on Septener 8, 1975. The n@jority found that it was
unnecessary to determne if a conversation did, in fact, take place
on this date since their finding of an illegal discharge rested
upon the events occurring on Septenber 7 and Septenber 9. My
anal ysi s al so i ncludes the events of Septenber 8 in accordance wth
the admnistrative |aw of ficer's eval uati on.

9The admnistrative |aw officer determned that Aunalla. a] one
made these statements. The majority finds that Mhamed testified that a
group of three supervisors, including Aunalla, nmade the statenents. .
Whet her Hesson and Presno, the other supervisors, also participated in
the broadcast is not crucial to ny analysis.
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defective in light of nanagenent's ignorance of Mhamed s

uni on i nclinations.

In Central Casket, supra, the KLRB was al so confronted

wth a sequence of events cumnating wth the enpl oyee's departure
fromhis job. The Board, however, refused to "specul ate" that the
worker's quit was the result of the enpl oyer's conduct, despite
the enployer's "clear anti-union proclivities". The enpl oyee's
fears "rested on no objective basis but wore sinply the product of
his subjective msgivings". Notw thstanding the factual differences
bet ween the foregoi ng case and the one at bar, the NNRB s anal ysi s
is appropriate here because Mbhammed al so harbored subj ective
fears which are not fairly attributable to the enpl oyer's conduct.

| do not condone the alleged activities of Aunalla
on the dates naterial herein. | cannot, however, construe such
actions as legally sufficient to support a violation of the Act
absent proof of the inposition of intolerable working conditions
inreprisa for Mhammed' s conduct protected under Section 1152.

F nding no constructive discharge and, at the nost, a de
mninus violation of the Act wth regard to surveillance, | would
inpose no renedy in this case beyond a sinpl e cease and desi st
or der.

Dated: July 29, 1977

R GARD JOHNSEN JR.,  Menber
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